

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

Donald Lee Billings,  
Petitioner

v.

State of Wisconsin  
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Wisconsin Court of  
Appeals

---

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

---

Steven Roy  
Attorney for the Petitioner  
Supreme Court Bar No. 314918  
PO Box 1256  
Sun Prairie, WI 53590  
608.571.4732  
Steven@stevenroylaw.com

## **Table of Contents**

Question Presented.....	1
Parties to the Proceeding.....	3
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	5
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	8
Opinions Below.....	10
Jurisdiction.....	10
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	11
Statement of the Case.....	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	20
I. This Court should grant the petition to clarify constitutional questions which have flummoxed the lower courts for half a century.....	20
A. This Court should determine a methodology for determining whether the representation of distinctive groups is fair and reasonable.....	20
B. This Court should clarify what a defendant must show to constitute systematic exclusion.....	28
Conclusion.....	31

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> .....	20, 29
405 U.S. 625, 92 S.Ct. 1221, 31 L.Ed 536 (1971)	
<i>Azania v. State</i> .....	24
778 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind. 2002)	
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> .....	25
559 U.S. 314, 324 n.1, 130 S.Ct. 1382, 176 L.Ed. 249 (2010)	
<i>Berryhill v. Zant</i> .....	28
858 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1988)	
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> .....	25
403 U.S. 482, 97 S.Ct. 1272, 51 L.Ed. 2d 498 (1977)	
<i>Commonwealth v. Arrriaga</i> .....	22
438 Mass. 556, 781 N.W. 2d 1253 (Mass. 2003)	
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> .....	1, 21, 22, 25, 28, 30
439 U.S. 357, 99 S. Ct. 664 (1979)	
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> .....	21
588 U.S. 284, 139 S.Ct. 228, 204 L.Ed. 2d 638, (2019)	
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> .....	20, 29
347 U.S. 475, 74 S.Ct. 667, 98 L.Ed. 886 (1954)	
<i>Garcia-Dorantes v. Warren</i> .....	24, 28
801 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2015)	
<i>Gholston v. State</i> .....	29
57 So. 3d 178 (Ala. 2010)	
<i>Lovell v. State</i> .....	23
347 Md. 623, 702 A.2d 261 (Md. 1997)	
<i>Mash v. Commonwealth</i> .....	28
376 S.W.3d 548 (Ky. 2012).	
<i>Patton v. Mississippi</i> .....	20, 29
332 U.S. 463, 68 S.Ct. 184, 92 L.ed. 76 (1947)	
<i>People v. Bell</i> .....	28
49 Cal. 3d 502, 778 P.2d 129 (Cal. 1989)	
<i>People v. Bryant</i> .....	28
491 Mich. 575, 822 N.W.2d 124 (Mich. 2012)	
<i>People v. Omar</i> .....	22, 28
281 Ill. App. 3d 407, 666 N.E..2d 383 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	

<i>Pondexter v. State</i> .....	22
942 S.W.2d 577 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	
<i>State v. Blakeney</i> .....	23
352 N.C. 287, 531 S.E.2d 799 (N.C. 2000)	
<i>State v. Davis</i> .....	22
646 S.W.2d 871 (Mo. 1982)	
<i>State v. Dixon</i> .....	25, 28
125 N.J.223, 593 A.2d 266 (N.J. 1991)	
<i>State v. Elbert</i> .....	23
121 N.H. 43, 424 A.2d 1147 (N.H. 1981)	
<i>State v. Haskins</i> .....	22
188 Conn. 432, 450 A.2d 828 (Conn. 1982);	
<i>State v. Holliday</i> .....	24
340 So. 3d 645 (La. 2020)	
<i>State v. Jenne</i> .....	29
156 Vt. 283, 591 A.2d 85 (Vt. 1991)	
<i>State v. Lilly</i> .....	25, 26
930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019)	
<i>State v. Sanderson</i> .....	23, 28
182 Ariz. 534, 898 P.2d 483 (Ariz. 1995)	
<i>State v. Veal</i> .....	25
930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019)	
<i>State v. Williams</i> .....	25
525 N.W.2d 5380 (Minn. 1994)	
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> .....	1, 21
100 U.S. 303, 308,25 L.Ed. 664 (1880)	
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> .....	21
419 U.S. 522, 95 S.Ct. 692, 42 L.Ed. 2d 690 (1975)	
<i>United States v. Artero</i> .....	23, 28
121 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 1997)	
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> .....	22, 29
54 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1995)	
<i>United States v. Clifford</i> .....	22
640 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1981)	
<i>United States v. Grisham</i> .....	22
63 F.3d 1074 (11th Cir. 1995)	

<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> .....	23, 25
749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014)	
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> .....	29
156 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 1998)	
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> .....	24, 28
267 F.3d 231 (3rd Cir. 2001)	
<i>Valentice v. State</i> .....	28
135 Nev. 463, 454 P.3d 709 (Nev. 2019)	
<i>Whitus v. Georgia</i> .....	20, 25
385 U.S. 545, 87 S.Ct. 643, 17 L.Ed.2d 599 (1967)	

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amed. VI.....	11
U.S. Const. Amed. XIV.....	11

### **Statutory Provisions**

28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	10
